business. The Board considers that the terms of the Purchase Agreement (including but not
limited to the Consideration and the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares) are fair and
reasonable, on normal commercial terms and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Group

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group are principally engaged in (i)
property development and investment in the PRC; and (ii) operation of supermarket retail.

The Vendor

To the best of Director’s knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,
the Vendor is a domestic company established under the laws of the PRC and carrying out logistic
and transportation business in the PRC.

– 4 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE TO THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Acquisition and the issue and
allotment of the Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding
structure of the Company takes place):

Shareholding as at the
date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon Completion

Shares % Shares %

Han Junran (“Mr. Han”) (Note 1) 76,255,009 65.04 76,255,009 56.19
Qilu International Funds SPC (acting
 for and on behalf of Zhongtai
 Dingfeng Classified Fund SP)
 (Note 2) 45,553,255 38.85 45,553,255 33.56
Zhongtai International Asset
 Management Limited (Note 2) 45,553,255 38.85 45,553,255 33.56
The Vendor – – 18,475,750 13.61
Public Shareholders 40,990,035 34.96 40,990,035 30.20

Total 117,245,044 100.00 135,720,794 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 37,733,255 Shares held by Junyi Investment, a company incorporated

under the laws of the BVI and solely-owned by him. Mr. Han is a beneficial owner of 38,521,754 Shares.

(2) The security interest of the 45,553,255 shares of the Company is held by Qilu International Funds SPC

(acting for and on behalf of Zhongtai Dingfeng Classified Fund SP), an investment fund managed by Zhongtai

International Asset Management Limited.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION

As the relevant percentage ratio(s) calculated in accordance with Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules